
Cabinet

Date Wednesday 18 October 2017
Time 10.00 am
Venue The Music Hall, The Witham, 3 Horsemarket, Barnard Castle, 

Co. Durham, DL12 8LY

Business

Part A

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - members 
of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement

1. Public Questions  
2. Minutes of the meetings held on 13 September 2017  (Pages 3 - 8)
3. Declarations of interest  
Key Decision:

4. Medium Term Financial Plan (8), Council Plan, Service Plans     
2018/19-2021/22  - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Resources 
and Director of Transformation and Partnerships                              
[Key Decision: CORP/R/17/02]  (Pages 9 - 28)

Ordinary Decisions:

5. Transformation Programme - Report of Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships  (Pages 29 - 36)

6. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 37 - 54)

7. Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) - Update and MTFP Considerations 
- Joint Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and 
Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 55 - 60)

8. Proposal for Changes to the Charging Policy for Non-Residential Social 
Care Services - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services and Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 61 - 84)

9. Transport for the North - Incorporation as a Sub-National Transport 
Body - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services  (Pages 85 - 92)

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  



11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
10 October 2017

To: The Members of the Cabinet

Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council) together with Councillors J Allen, J Brown, O Gunn, 
L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, K Shaw and B Stephens

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 13 September 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of Council) in the Chair 

Cabinet Members:
Councillors J Allen, O Gunn, L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, A Napier, K Shaw and B 
Stephens

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Brown.

Also present:
Councillors H Bennett, J Clare, R Crute, S Dunn, I Jewell, L Maddison, M McKeon, A 
Patterson, and  J Shuttleworth

1 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest 

In relation to item 4 Councillor C Marshall declared an interest as an employee of 
Durham Community Action.

4 Sugar Smart Programme

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services which provided an update on the Sugar Smart programme following a 
countywide launch (for copy see file of minutes). 

Cabinet members welcomed the launch of this initiative.

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



5 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 – Period to 30 June 2017 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided information on the forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2017/18, the 
forecast for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates Collection Fund position 
at 31 March 2018, and the use of earmarked, cash limit and general reserves (for 
copy of report see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

6 Children’s Services Update – Quality Improvement Board (QIB) One Year On 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which examined progress to date against the improvement 
activity across the Children and Young People’s Services following the Ofsted 
Inspection which took place between February and March 2016 (for copy of report 
see file of minutes).

Cabinet members spoke of the excellent work that had been taken in this area, and 
congratulated all those involved for their hard work.

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

7 Drug and Alcohol Recovery Service Model 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services which provided an overview of the new model for the Drug and Alcohol 
Recovery Service and sought Cabinet approval for the tender process for drug and 
alcohol services (for copy of report see file of minutes). 

Those involved were commended for their work in this area, particularly the staff 
working in this field who have already encountered changes to their working 
practices.

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved.

Page 4



8 Locomotion 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services which sought approval to enter into new management arrangements 
at Locomotion (for copy of report see file of minutes).

Cabinet members spoke of the success of Locomotion and its national status.

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

9 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 7

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an update on the progress made at the end of June 2017 on the 
delivery of the 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Plan 7 (for copy of report see file of 
minutes).

Staff were congratulated for the continuation of high level of service provided 
despites the cuts made during austerity which continues.

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

10 Quarter One 2017/18 Performance Management Report 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented progress against the Council’s corporate performance framework 
by Altogether priority theme for the first quarter of the 2017/18 financial year (for 
copy of report see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

11 Welfare reform and poverty issues

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and the Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services 
which provided an update on welfare reform with a particular focus on the latest 
developments in relation to Universal Credit and the work the council and its 
partners are doing in relation to child poverty (for copy of report see file of minutes). 

Page 5



Members spoke at length about the impact that welfare reform was having on 
residents in County Durham, and of the measures that the Authority was taking to 
assist residents in conjunction with its partners.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Page 6



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Special Meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County 
Hall, Durham on Wednesday 13 September 2017 at 11.20 a.m.

Present

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair

Cabinet Members:
Councillors J Allen, O Gunn, L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, A Napier, K Shaw, 
and B Stephens

Also Present: 
Councillors H Bennett, S Dunn, L Maddison, and M McKeon 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Brown.

1. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations made.

2. Exclusion of the public 

Resolved:

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

3. King James School Foundation 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services which updated the Board of Trustees on the proposed 
next steps for the King James Foundation Trust (for copy of report see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

18 October 2017 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan (8), 
Council Plan, Service Plans 
2018/19-2021/22  
 

CORP/R/17/02 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide an update on the development of the 2018/19 Budget, the Medium 

Term Financial Plan (MTFP(8) and Council Plan / Service Plans 2018/19 to 
2021/22.  

 

Executive Summary 
 

2 The financial outlook for the Council continues to be extremely challenging 
with government funding reductions confirmed as continuing until at least 
2020.  At this stage there is no certainty as to what will happen to local 
government funding beyond this point.  It is however important that the 
Council plans over the medium term to ensure continuing financial 
sustainability.  

 
3 The Chancellor of the Exchequer’s 8 March 2017 Budget reported a 

deterioration in the public finances.  It is forecast that the national deficit in 
2017/18 could be higher than in 2016/17.  The government has announced 
that the Autumn Statement will be published on 22 November 2017 and it is 
expected that it will confirm that the national finances will not achieve a 
surplus until at least the mid-2020s.  There is also significant uncertainty over 
the impact of Brexit and 
[...]
FP(8) 
Model is attached at Appendix 3. 

Proposed Consultation Programme 
 
25 Consultation on the budget will be held between 18 October and 1 December 

2017 and the feedback will be presented to Cabinet on 7 February 2018. 
 

26 Based on the effective approach taken in previous years, the 2018/19 budget 
consultation will seek to utilise the extensive connections with local 
communities developed through the 14 Area Action Partnerships (AAPs).  A 
presentation on the budget proposals will be provided at public AAP Board 
meetings where there will be an opportunity for attendees to consider and 
discuss the options for change set out in this report.  In addition, people will 
also be encouraged to complete a paper questionnaire or go on-line to 
respond and provide views on the budget proposals. 

Page 13



27 AAP Coordinators will also share proposals with local people attending a 
range of community events within their area and encourage completion of the 
questionnaire.  This will include both events being held by partners and AAP 
organised events, such as Participatory Budget events, AAP Forums and 
village roadshows.  

 
28 The budget will also be discussed at key events and meetings with partners, 

such as the Better Together Conference, Voluntary and Community Sector 
(VCS) Working Group, Local Councils Working Group and County Durham 
Partnership Forum.  In addition, the consultation will be promoted on the 
Council’s website, on Twitter and Facebook, in Durham County News and 
through the Council’s partnership frameworks. 

 
Proposed Approach to the Development of the Council Plan and Service Plans 
 
29 As agreed by Cabinet in July, a review of the Sustainable Community 

Strategy (SCS), partnership vision and the council plan are scheduled to take 
place this year. 

 
30 It was agreed that an outcome based approach to planning would be adopted, 

and that the reviews would be conducted according to six key design 
principles: 
 
(a) outcome-base
[...]
 
Crime and Disorder – None specific within this report. 
 
Human Rights – Any human rights issues will be considered for any detailed 
MTFP(8) and Council Plan proposals as they are developed and decisions made to 
take these forward. 
 
Consultation – The approach to consultation on MTFP(8) is detailed in the report. 
 
Procurement – None specific within this report. 
 
Disability Issues – All requirements will be considered as part of the equalities 
considerations outlined in the main body of the report. 
 
Legal Implications – All legal implications will be considered during the 
development of MTFP(8) especially in relation to the development of savings plans. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Appendix 2:  Service Groupings Saving Proposals 

 
 

MTFP 
REF 

Savings Proposal Description 
2018/19 
MTFP 

Savings 

2019/20 
MTFP 

Savings 

2020/21 
MTFP 

Savings 
Total 

AHS 
1.1 

Review direct provision 
of remaining in-house 
services 

Relates to phased savings arising from 
outsourcing of reablement and supported 
living and restructuring of Extra Care. 
Clients / service users who are eligible will 
continue to receive services (previously 
agreed by Cabinet September 2016). 

2,270,548 1,098,810 477,190 3,846,548 

AHS 
2.1 

Continuation of 
consistent and effective 
use of existing criteria 

Continuation of effective use of eligibility 
criteria for adults. 

400,000 0 0 400,000 

AHS 
3.1 

Review of Adult Social 
Care Charging 

Phased savings arising from changes to 
ASC charging policy in respect of Disability 
Related Expenditure disregards in new 
cases only (previously agreed by Cabinet 
March 2017) 

333,000 167,000 0 500,000 

AHS 
3.2 

Review of Adult Social 
Care Charging 

Phased savings from changes to ASC 
charging policy in respect of the Minimum 
Income Guarantee thresholds in new 
cases only. 

266,667 266,667 266,666 800,000 

AHS 
4.1 

Adult Commissioning 
Efficiencies 

A restructure of the support and other 
services retained wit
[...]
nce in Resource Base -13,474 -1,790 -2,940 -7,870

Pay inflation (1.5% - 1.5% - 1.5% - 1.5%) 3,100 3,100 3,200 3,300

Price Inflation (1.5% - 1.5% - 1.5% - 1.5%) 2,600 2,600 2,700 2,800

Reduction of Corporate Risk Contingency Budget -250 0 0 0

Base Budget Pressures

Costs Associated with National Living Wage 4,000 4,250 2,500 1,000

Additional Employer Pension Contributions 0 0 1,000 0

Energy Price Increases 500 250 250 250

Pension Fund Auto Enrolment - Employer Contributions 600 0 0 0

Microsoft Licencing / O365 1,200 0 0 0

SSID Replacement Licences 0 0 300 0

Adults Demographic Pressures 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Adults - Winterbourne 142 535 372 0

Childrens - Demographics 500 500 500 500

Childrens - LAC Pressures 2,900 -300 -1,200 -1,400

Unfunded Superannuation -100 -100 -100 -100

Prudential Borrowing to fund new Capital Projects 0 1,000 2,000 2,000

TOTAL PRESSURES 16,192 12,835 12,522 9,350

Use of One Off funds

Adjustment for use of BSR in previous year 12,622 537 0 0

Savings 

Savings Assured 14,803 2,445 1,383 0

Utilisation of Budget Support Reserve (BSR) 537

Savings Surplus (-) / Shortfall 0 9,137 8,199 1,480  
  
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

18 October 2017 
 

Transformation Programme 
 

 

 
 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships 

Councillor Joy Allen, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Transformation. 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to inform Cabinet of progress in the Council’s 
Transformation Programme, since the last Cabinet report in December 2016 
and to set out the main elements of the programme for the next three years.  

 Background 

2 Cabinet received a report in December 2016 setting out the initial approach to 
the Council’s Transformation Programme, documenting the objectives of the 
programme and the initial projects and programmes being initiated.   

3 The report highlighted that Durham County Council has been on a 
[...]
ntinue their engagement in the programme 
through the Transformation Board in order to provide governance for the 
programme and shape future high quality services. 

 

 
Background papers 
 
 

Contact:  Andy Palmer: Tel: 03000 268551  

Page 35



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Finance   

The Transformation Programme will seek to support the further reductions of over 
£40m to annual budget through a series of reviews and a whole Council approach to 
business process. Staffing and programme costs have been met through a 
reconfiguration of existing resources.  

 

Staffing   

The Programme will be staffed from the reorganisation of existing staffing resource. 
As the Council’s budget is further reduced staff reductions are also anticipated. 

 

Equality and Diversity  

Equality impact assessments will be undertaken on projects within the 
Transformation Programme. 

 

Accommodation 

The Inspire, accommodation project is contained within the programme.  

 

Crime and Disorder 

No implications  

 

Human Rights 

No Implications 

 

Consultation 

Customer consultation and comprehensive staff engagement are fundamental 
elements of the Transformation Programme.  

 

Disability Discrimination Act  

No implications. 

 

Legal Implications 

No legal implications.  

 
 
 

Page 36



 

 

 

  

Cabinet  

18 October 2017 

County Durham Partnership Update  

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team  

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To update Cabinet on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership 
(CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships and all area action 
partnerships (AAPs).  The report also includes updates on other key initiatives 
being carried out in partnership across the county.   

Summary   

2 The County Durh
[...]
r for Finance 

 
Purpose 

1 To provide Cabinet with an update in respect of the Improved Better Care 
Fund (iBCF) allocations and proposed expenditure plans, as agreed with local 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG’s) and the impact on the Councils 
Medium Term Financial Planning. 

 

Background 

2 The Better Care Fund (BCF) brings together ring-fenced budgets Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCG’s) allocations, the Councils Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG) capital allocations and funding paid direct to the Council for adult 
social care services.  
 

3 The BCF pooled budget totals £45.7million for 2017/18, the majority of which 
is funded from CCG revenue contributions. The BCF is accounted for through 
the Council’s accounts. 

 
4 In the current year, the BCF allocations have been augmented with additional 

resources – the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) – initially announced in the 
Autumn statement last year and augmented in the March budget. The iBCF 
allocations are additional monies payable to Councils to support the adult 
social care budget.  
 

5 The iBCF consists of two elements – a planned allocation included in the 
Local Government Finance Settlement 2017/18 (£2.378million), and additional 
funding for adult social care announced at Budget 2017 (£13.112million) for 
2017/18.  Future year allocations for the iBCF have also been published, and 
projected income streams are set out below: 
 
 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

£m 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

Initial iBCF Allocation 2.378 13.378 23.078 

Additional iBCF Allocation – March Budget 2017 13.112 8.068 3.993 

Total iBCF Allocations 17/18 to 19/20 15.490 21.446 27.071 

 
6 Available funding for 2020/21 and beyond has not been determined. 
 
7 The initial planned iBCF amounts, which increase to c£23million by 2019/20, 

have already been built into the MTFP to support adult social care-related 
activity. The additional monies announced at Spring Budget 2017 offer further 
opportunities to ut
[...]
TFP Savings Ref. AHS 3.2 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team  
Jane Robinson Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services 
John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 
Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Portfolio Holder for Adult and Health 
Services 
Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To outline proposed changes to the Non-Residential Charging policy for 
individuals who receive social care services and are assessed to determine 
their financial contribution towards their care costs.   
 

2 The proposed policy change will bring DCC charging policy into line with 
Department of Health national guidance. The proposals in this report will 
ensure that the council continues to treat all care users fairly and equitably in 
the financial assessment.  

 

Background 

3 As outlined in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) report considered by 
Cabinet on 12 July, 2017, the financial outlook for the Council continues to be 
extremely challenging.  
 

4 Savings of £37.4 million are forecast to be required to balance the budget 
over the 2018/19 to 2021/22 period, with £14.8 million (40%) falling in 
2018/19.   

 
5 The scale of the financial challenge faced by the Council is therefore very 

significant. 
 
6 By 31 March 2018, savings of £209 million will have been delivered since the 

beginning of austerity in 2011/12 and it is forecast that this figure will be £246 
million by 2021/22. 

 
7 The Council’s Non-Residential charging policy was reviewed in 2011 and 

again in 2013 and 2016 when the following changes were implemented: 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



(a) charges for day care services were introduced in 2011/12; 
 

(b) service users with savings over £23,250 were required to meet the full 
cost of their non-residential care services from November 2013; 

 
(c) the automatic disregarding of 50% of the weekly severe disability 

premium (SDP) in non-residential financial assessments for all new 

[...]
further report would be 
submitted to Cabinet on 14 March 2018 to enable members to make a final 
decision on these proposals, taking into account the outcome of the 
consultation. Any policy changes would be implemented 1 April 2018 for new 
service users. 

Conclusion 

 
48 This report sets out proposals to amend the Council’s non-residential charging 

policy for social care services for service users in respect of the Minimum 
Income Guarantee disregard the rationale for these proposals being:  

(a) the proposals reflect the need for the Council to carry out financial 

 assessments which are equitable to all and which are bespoke to the 

 individual service user; 

(b) the proposals are in line with the Care Act guidance in respect of 

charging and financial assessments by adopting the Department of 

Health national guidelines on the rate of minimum guarantee. 

Page 67



49 The MTFP(8) savings proposals put forward by AHS, include an additional 
£0.8million of income (AHS3.2) from a further review of the discretionary 
elements of the Non Residential Charging Policy. Based on a strategy of 
applying the changes to new service recipient, it is reasonable to assume 
MTFP savings of c£267,000 per annum across the period 2018/19 to 2020/21 
can be achieved. The savings therefore would be as follows:  

Year 

Savings: MIG Changes Applied 

to New Service Users Only 

[AHS3.2] 

2018/19 266,667 

2019/20 266,667 

2020/21 266,666 

 800,000 

 
50 An Equality Impact Assessment has also been undertaken to assess the 

impact on the affected groups and appropriate mitigation of this impact.  See 
Appendix 4. 
 

Recommendations 
 
51 Cabinet is asked to note the content of the report and support the following 

recommendations: 
 
(a) that the consultation is undertaken on proposals to change the 

MIG+25% disregard and replace this with the disregards as set out in 
the DH guidance with this policy change applying to new service users 
only. This will generate
[...]
ander 
 

Date: September 2017 

Service equality representative sign off: 
Research and equalities manager  
 

Date: September 2017 

 
Please return the completed form to your service equality representative and forward 
a copy to equalities@durham.gov.uk 

Page 83

mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cabinet 
 

18 October 2017  
 
Transport for the North – Incorporation as 

a Sub-National Transport Body  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 

Services 

Councillor Carl Marshall, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 

  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek consent from Cabinet to the making of 

Regulations by the Secretary of State to establish Transport for the North 
(TfN) as a Sub–National Transport Body under section 102J of the Local 
Transport Act 2008. 

 
2. The consent of each Highway Authority within the area of each Combined 

Authority, which is a Constituent Authority of TfN, is required to the making 
of Regulations by the Secretary of State because the Regulations contain 
provisions giving TfN highway powers to be exercised concurrently with the 
Local Highway Authorities. 

 
Background to Transport for the North 
 
3. To address concerns about transport connectivity across the North, Local 

Transport Authorities and Local Enterprise Partnerships from the North of 
England came together in 2014 in partnership with the Department for 
Transport and the National Transport Agencies to form Transport for the 
North (TfN). 

 
4. TfN have developed an ambitious pan-northern transport strategy to drive 

economic growth in the North. Getting transport right is central to achieving 
the Northern Powerhouse ambition, which is itself central to a successful UK 
industrial strategy. A world-class transport system linking towns and cities 
across the North will create a unified economic area
[...]
before 
the end of October 2017. 

 
17. The North East Combined Authority (NECA) has already given its consent 

to the making of the Regulations.  However, as NECA are not a Highway 
Authority it is necessary for each individual Highway Authority within the 
NECA area to give their consent to the granting of highway powers within 
the Regulations. 

 
Recommendation 
 
18. It is recommended that Cabinet formally consent under section 102J of the 

Local Transport Act 2008 to the making by the Secretary of State of 
Regulations to establish Transport for the North as a Sub-National 
Transport Body and giving TfN concurrent highway powers. 

 
 

Contact :   Adrian White  Tel : 03000 267455 

  

Page 88



5 
 

Appendix 1 :  Implications 

 
Finance – There are no financial implications for the authority. TfN is currently 
funded by the Secretary of State and no decision to require financial contributions 
from Constituent Authorities can be made without the agreement of each 
Authority 
 
Staffing – None 
 
Equality and Diversity – None  
 
Accommodation – None 
 
Crime and Disorder – None 
 
Human Rights – None 
 
Consultation – None 
 
Procurement – None 
 
Disability Discrimination Act – None 
 
Legal Implications – It is expected that the Secretary of State will write to the 
Council as Highway Authority seeking formal consent to the making of the 
Regulations. 
 
Any use by TfN of transport or highway powers involving roads within County 
Durham will require further consent from the Authority and will be subject to a 
written protocol to be agreed with TfN 
 
  

Page 89



6 
 

 

Appendix 2 : Constituent Authorities and operating principles 

 
 
The Constituent Authorities of TfN: 
 

 Greater Manchester Combined Authority  

 Liverpool City Region Combined Authority  

 The Durham, Gateshead, Newcastle on Tyne, North Tyneside, 
Northumberland, South Tyneside and Sunderland Combined Authority  

 Sheffield City Region Combined Authority  

 Tees Valley C
[...]
and 246 Highways Act 1980 (powers to acquire land 

in connection with highways) 

 Section 250 Highways Act 1980 (powers relating to the acquisition of 

powers over land) 

Secondly the following powers under the Highways Act 1980 are conferred on 

TfN concurrently with the local Highway Authority.  

 Section 8(1) (power to enter agreements with local highways authorities 

etc for doing certain works) 

 Section 24(2) (power of local highway authority to construct new 

highways) 

 Section 25(i) (powers to enter into agreement for creation of footpath etc) 

 Section 26 (i) (compulsory powers for creation of footpaths etc) 

 Various functions in sections 239, 240, 246 and 250 relating to the 

acquisition of land for highway purposes 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meetings held on 13 September 2017
	Mins Special 13 Sept

	4 Medium Term Financial Plan (8), Council Plan, Service Plans 2018/19-2021/22  - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Resources and Director of Transformation and Partnerships [Key Decision: CORP/R/17/02]
	5 Transformation Programme - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	6 County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	7 Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) - Update and MTFP Considerations - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Corporate Director of Resources
	8 Proposal for Changes to the Charging Policy for Non-Residential Social Care Services - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Corporate Director of Resources
	9 Transport for the North - Incorporation as a Sub-National Transport Body - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in The Music Hall, The Witham, 3 Horsemarket, Barnard 
Castle DL12 8LY on Wednesday 18 October 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Allen, J Brown, O Gunn,  L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, A Napier,
K Shaw and B Stephens 

Also Present:
Councillors J Clare, R Crute and G Richardson

1 Public Questions 

There were no public questions. 

2 Minutes of the meetings held on 13 September 2017 

The minutes of the meetings held on 13 September 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations. 

4 Medium Term Financial Plan (8), Council Plan, Service Plans 2018/19-2021/22  
[Key Decision: CORP/R/17/02] 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources and 
the Director of Transformation and Partnerships which provided an update on the 
development of the 2018/19 Budget, the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP(8)) 
and Council Plan / Service Plans 2018/19 to 2021/22 (for copy see file of minutes). 

Cabinet members spoke of the continued difficulties being faced by the authority 
due to the government funding reductions which is now in its seventh year, and it 
was emphasised that Durham had already had more than its fair share of 
reductions. There was to be a comprehensive consultation programme with the 
public and partners, which would include consideration by the Area Action 
Partnerships, community events, meetings with partners, as well as promoting the 
consultation on the website and other publications. Cabinet would then consider 
recommendations to go to full council in February 2018.



Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

5 Transformation Programme 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which informed Cabinet of progress in the Council’s transformation programme 
since the last Cabinet report in December 2016 and to set out the main elements of 
the programme for the next three years (for copy of report see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

6 County Durham Partnership Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships which updated Cabinet on issues being addressed by the County 
Durham Partnership (CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships and 
all area action partnerships (AAPs).  The report also updated on other key initiatives 
being carried out in partnership across the County (for copy of report see file of 
minutes). 

Members commented on the variety and scale of the work that was being 
undertaken with its partners.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

7 Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) - Update and MTFP Considerations 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which provided an update in 
respect of the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) allocations and proposed 
expenditure plans, as agreed with Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and the 
impact on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Planning (for copy of report see file 
of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 



8 Proposal for Changes to the Charging Policy for Non-Residential Social Care 
Services 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which outlined proposed 
changes to the Non-Residential Charging Policy for individuals who receive social 
care services and are assessed to determine their financial contributions towards 
their care costs (for copy of report see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

9 Transport for the North 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Regeneration and Local Services 
which sought consent to the making of Regulations by the Secretary of State to 
establish Transport for the North (TfN) as a Sub-National Transport Body under 
section 102J of the Local Transport Act 2008 (for copy of report see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation in the report be approved. 


